

**No. 24-8024**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS;  
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming  
No. 1:22-cv-125-SWS, Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Mark Van Der Weide, General Counsel  
Richard M. Ashton, Deputy General Counsel  
Joshua P. Chadwick, Senior Special Counsel  
Yvonne F. Mizusawa, Senior Counsel  
Yonatan Gelblum, Senior Counsel  
Katherine Pomeroy, Senior Counsel  
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System  
20th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20551  
(202) 263-4835

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Board of  
Governors of the Federal Reserve System*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xii
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    The Federal Reserve System and Master Accounts .....	2
II.   Custodia’s Account Request.....	7
III.  Procedural History .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    The Federal Reserve Act Grants Reserve Banks Account Discretion.....	12
A.    The FRA has always stated that Reserve Banks “may” receive deposits, not that they “shall” or “must” do so.....	12
B.    In the MCA, enacted in 1980, Congress reconfirmed Reserve Bank discretion .....	16
C.    In 2022, Congress again enacted legislation consistent with Reserve Bank discretion .....	18

D. Consistent with their FRA authority, Federal Reserve Banks have always considered risk when providing accounts and services to depository institutions ..... 21

II. Custodia’s Theory of Absolute Entitlement to a Master Account Cannot Withstand Scrutiny ..... 28

A. Section 248a(c)(2), enacted as part of the MCA, is a fee-setting principle; it does not support Custodia’s absolute-entitlement theory ..... 28

B. Custodia’s attempts to ignore the plain text of Section 248a(c)(2) do not withstand scrutiny ..... 34

C. In addition to the court below, two other district courts have rejected an absolute-entitlement theory ..... 39

D. Reserve Banks must be allowed to consider risks, and nothing about our dual-banking system requires them to abdicate this responsibility ..... 43

III. Custodia’s Additional Arguments Are Immaterial..... 49

A. The Board did not deny Custodia’s account request ..... 49

B. Constitutional arguments raised in passing have no bearing on Custodia’s absolute-entitlement claim and are not before the Court..... 59

CONCLUSION ..... 64

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 66

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM..... A1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. National Union Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 33 F. App'x 703 (5th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	31
<i>Banco San Juan Internacional, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	34, 42–43
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	55
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022) .....	13
<i>Billings Utility Co. v. Advisory Committee Board of Governors</i> , 135 F.2d 108 (8th Cir. 1943) .....	14
<i>BonBeck Parker, LLC v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of America</i> , 14 F.4th 1169 (10th Cir. 2021).....	60
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1290 (2024) .....	45–46
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	51, 56
<i>Cherry v. USDA</i> , 13 F. App'x 886 (10th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Colorado Farm Bureau Federation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	51, 53

*Custis v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 485 (1994) ..... 17

*Custodia v. Federal Reserve Board of Governors*, No. 22-cv-125,  
2022 WL 18401268 (D. Wyo. Dec. 12, 2022) ..... 57

*DHS v. MacLean*,  
574 U.S. 383 (2015) ..... 36

*Farmers & Merchants Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond*,  
262 U.S. 649 (1923) ..... 9, 13–16, 41

*Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 57

*Forest Grove School District v. T.A.*,  
557 U.S. 230 (2009) ..... 17

*Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City*,  
861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 39–41

*Fowler v. Stitt*,  
104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 62

*Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 61

*Greater Buffalo Press, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York*,  
866 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 31

*Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston*,  
459 U.S. 375 (1983) ..... 17

*In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 58

*In re HSBC BANK, USA, N.A., Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litigation*,  
1 F. Supp. 3d 34 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 4

*In re McDaniel*,  
973 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 32

*In re TD Bank, N.A.*,  
150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015) ..... 4

*Jet Courier Services, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta*,  
713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 30–31, 48

*Kansas ex rel. Schmidt v. Zinke*,  
861 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 55

*Loughrin v. United States*,  
573 U.S. 351 (2014) ..... 36

*Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Kansas DOT*,  
810 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 64

*Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.*,  
138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) ..... 30

*Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States*,  
198 F. App'x 686 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 55

*Milner v. Dep't of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011) ..... 38

*Mooring Capital Fund, LLC v. Knight*,  
388 F. App'x 814 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 61

*Navajo Nation v. Dalley*,  
896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 33

*Nelson v. United States*,  
40 F.4th 1105 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 37, 40

*Northpark National Bank v. Bankers Trust Co.*,  
572 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) ..... 31

*PayServices Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco*,  
No. 1:23-cv-305, 2024 WL 1347094  
(D. Idaho Mar. 30, 2024) ..... 16–17, 41–42

*Pennington v. Northrop Grumman Space & Mission Systems Corp.*,  
269 F. App’x 812 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 62

*Raichle v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York*,  
34 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1929)..... 14

*Rios v. Ziglar*,  
398 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 58

*Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.*,  
566 U.S. 93 (2012) ..... 36

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 36

*Salt Lake Tribune Publishing Co. v. Management Planning, Inc.*,  
390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 46

*Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013) ..... 19

*Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co., LLC v. EPA*,  
72 F.4th 1137 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 51, 55

*Smith v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 223 (1993) ..... 32

*Total Aviation Services, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank*,  
626 F. Supp. 1087 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 31

*Town of Castle Rock, Colorado v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005) ..... 64

*Tufaro v. Oklahoma ex rel. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma*,  
107 F.4th 1121 (10th Cir. 2024).....61–62

*Turner Brothers, Inc. v. Conley*,  
757 F. App’x 697 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 60

*U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Company v. Federal Reserve  
Bank of New York*, 590 F. Supp. 486 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 26

*United States v. Ackerman*,  
831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 63

*United States v. Cusumano*,  
83 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 59

*United States v. Polk*,  
61 F.4th 1277 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 19

*United States ex. rel. McLennan v. Wilbur*,  
283 U.S. 414 (1931) ..... 58

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 60

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) ..... 51, 53

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 50

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 57

12 U.S.C. § 24(first)–(seventh cl. 1) ..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 248..... 34

12 U.S.C. § 248(j) ..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 248a.....	28–34, 39, 41
12 U.S.C. § 248a(a) .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c).....	31–32, 36–37
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(1) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2) .....	10, 28–29, 31–32, 34–35, 37, 40, 42–43
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(3) .....	30, 32
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(4) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 248c.....	20
12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1) .....	10, 18
12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(B) .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(C) .....	18, 20
12 U.S.C. § 301.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 321.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 341(first-seventh) .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 341(fifth) .....	61, 63
12 U.S.C. § 341(sixth).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 341(seventh) .....	3, 63
12 U.S.C. § 342.....	2, 4–5, 9–10, 12–13, 15–17, 29, 33, 38, 40–42, 49, 52

12 U.S.C. § 343.....2

12 U.S.C. § 347.....2

12 U.S.C. § 347c.....2

12 U.S.C. § 347d .....2

12 U.S.C. § 348.....15

12 U.S.C. § 355(1) .....2

12 U.S.C. § 461(b) .....20

12 U.S.C. § 461(b)(1)(A).....20

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) .....37

U.C.C. § 3-102(c) .....27

U.C.C. § 4-103(b).....27

U.C.C. § 4A-107 .....27

Wyo. Stat. § 34.1-3-102(c).....27

Wyo. Stat. § 34.1-4-103(c).....27

Wyo. Stat. § 34.1-4.A-107 .....27

Banking Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-305,  
     49 Stat. 684.....23  
     § 201, 49 Stat. 684, 703–04 .....23

Federal Reserve Act of 1913, 12 U.S.C. § 221 *et seq.*, ....2, 4, 10, 12, 20–21  
     .....33, 63  
     Pub. L. No. 63-43, §§ 9, 13, 38 Stat. 251, 259, 263 .....12–13, 33  
     Pub. L. No. 65-25, § 4, 40 Stat. 232, 234–35 .....21

Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221,  
 94 Stat. 132 ..... 2, 16–17, 28  
 § 1, 94 Stat. 132 ..... 16  
 § 105(a)(1), 94 Stat. 132, 139 ..... 16  
 § 107, 94 Stat. 132, 141 ..... 30

**Regulatory Materials**

Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services Requests,  
 86 Fed. Reg. 25,865 (May 11, 2021) (Proposal) ..... 5–6  
 87 Fed. Reg. 12,957 (Mar. 8, 2022) (Supplemental Notice) ..... 5  
 87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 19, 2022) (Guidelines) ..... 5–7, 20, 27

Policy Statement Regarding Risks on Large-Dollar  
 Wire Transfer Systems,  
 50 Fed. Reg. 21,120 (1985) ..... 24–25

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:  
 The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 16, 19, 38

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Reserve  
 Maintenance Manual, <https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetary-policy/reserve-maintenance-manual-account-structure.htm> ..... 4

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Minutes of Board  
 Meeting (July 26, 1945) [https://fraser.stlouisfed.org/files/docs/historical/nara/bog\\_minutes/19450726\\_Minutes.pdf](https://fraser.stlouisfed.org/files/docs/historical/nara/bog_minutes/19450726_Minutes.pdf) ..... 24

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,  
 Federal Reserve Bulletin (February 1964)  
<https://fraser.stlouisfed.org/title/federal-reserve-bulletin-62/february-1964-21350> ..... 24

Chester Morrill, Secretary, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve  
 System, *Nonmember Bank Clearing Accounts*, Letter X-9187  
 (April 26, 1935), <https://fraser.stlouisfed.org/archival-collection/>

mimeograph-letters-statements-board-4957/letter-secretary-morrill-re-nonmember-bank-clearing-accounts-505912 ..... 22–23

Federal Reserve Bank Operating Circular 1, Account Relationships (Sept. 1, 2023) <https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/090123-operating-circular-1.pdf> ..... 27

Federal Reserve Bank Operating Circular 1, Account Relationships (Jan. 2, 1998) [web.archive.org/web/20000116011948/http://www.frbservices.org/Industry/pdf/Oc1.pdf](http://www.frbservices.org/Industry/pdf/Oc1.pdf)..... 26

Federal Reserve Board, *Interstate Branching: New Account Structure*, <https://www.federalreserve.gov/generalinfo/isb/qanda.htm> ..... 22

Julie Andersen Hill, *Bank Access to Federal Reserve Accounts and Payment Systems* (2022 draft) ..... 28

Julie Andersen Hill, *Opening a Federal Reserve Account*, 40 Yale J. on Reg. 453 (2023) ..... 27

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1082, 2007 WL 5393636 (May 17, 2007) ..... 4

S. 4356, 117th Cong. § 702(c) (2022)..... 19

*The Federal Reserve System, The Fed Explained* (11th ed. Aug. 2021) <https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/the-fed-explained.pdf#page=8> ..... 2–3, 46
